Further, the Board considered that a rights issue would be more favourable and attractive
to the Shareholders than an open offer because it would allow Shareholders to have more
flexibility in dealing with the Shares and the nil paid rights attaching thereto.

In light of the above, the Board is of the view that the Rights Issue is the most
appropriate fund-raising method and that the terms of the Rights Issue are fair and
reasonable and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

However, those Qualifying Shareholders who do not take up the Rights Shares to
which they are entitled and Excluded Shareholders should note that their
shareholdings will be diluted.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purposes only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and the effect on the shareholding structure of
the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue in the manner contemplated in this
Prospectus, is as follow:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

completion of the Rights

Issue (assuming all Shareholders

have taken up the Rights Shares)

Name of Shareholder

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Right Momentum (Note 1) 226,098,085 54.98% 452,196,170 54.98%
Public Shareholders 185,121,255 45.02% 370,242,510 45.02%

Total 411,219,340 100.0% 822,438,680 100.0%

Note:

1. Right Momentum is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly owned by

Mr. Lyu.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

Save for the fund raising activity set out below, the Company has not conducted any

other equity fund raising activities in the twelve (12) months immediately preceding the

Latest Practicable Date.

Date of initial

announcement Event

Net proceeds as

announced

(approximate)

Intended use of

proceeds as announced Actual use of proceeds

27 August 2024 Placing of new shares